

No. 16-498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID PATCHAK,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF WAYLAND TOWNSHIP, WAYLAND
AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND
OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND
BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS AND
AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT E. THALL
BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, THALL,
SEEBER & KAUFMAN, P.C.
458 West South Street
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 382-4500

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN Y. MINCER
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rlong@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Gun Lake Act Is Within Congress’s Powers Under the Constitution.	5
A. The Constitutional Analysis Turns on the Practical Operation of the Statute Rather Than the Precise Words Congress Used.....	5
B. Under a Functional Analysis, the Gun Lake Act Is Constitutional.	7
II. The Band’s Development of the Trust Lands Provides Substantial Benefits to Local Businesses and Governments.	11
A. Development of the Trust Lands Has Created Over One Thousand Jobs.	13
B. Development of the Trust Lands Has Generated Other Significant Economic Benefits.....	15
C. Development of the Trust Lands Has Increased Local Government Revenues.	16

D.	Continuing Legal Uncertainty Undermines the Benefits Derived From Economic Development of the Trust Lands.....	19
CONCLUSION		22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	6
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	9
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	6
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	6
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	6

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	8
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	3, 6
<i>Regan v. New York</i> , 349 U.S. 58 (1955).....	19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	20
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....	7
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	11
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	6
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	7
Art. III, § 1, cl. 1	8
Art. III, § 2, cl. 2	8

Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	7
--------------------------	---

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 5108	5
------------------------	---

Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Mich. Comp. Laws § 41.735	21
---------------------------------	----

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.107	21
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Allegan County Economic Development Commission, Largest County Employers.....	14
--	----

Bob Brenzing, <i>Casino donates \$15k to sheriff for K9 unit</i> , Fox 17 W. Mich. (July 26, 2017)	19
---	----

Gale Courey Toensing, <i>Gun Lake Tribe Donates K-9 to County Sheriff's Department</i> , Indian Country Today (Aug. 28, 2011)	19
--	----

<i>Gun Lake Investments, MEDC Announce Fuel and Convenience Store Project at Gun Lake Casino</i> , Native News Online.Net (Oct. 28, 2016)	16
--	----

<i>Gun Lake Tribe gives Hopkins Schools \$93,000 for tech purchases</i> , WWMT (Aug. 16, 2017)	19
---	----

Herb Woerpel, <i>Tribe secures \$165 million loan for Gun Lake Casino, Penasee Globe (July 20, 2010)</i>	15, 21
Herb Woerpel, <i>Wayland Township to add two Allegan County Sheriff's deputies using Gun Lake Casino disbu[r]sment, MLive (June 2, 2011)</i>	18
Jim Harger, <i>Gun Lake Casino opens new 'high-limit' room, adds more parking, MLive (Sept. 7, 2017)</i>	15
Jim Harger, <i>Gun Lake Casino pays out \$6.7M in revenue sharing for state and local entities, MLive (June 1, 2017)</i>	13, 16, 18
Kathy Jennings, <i>Gun Lake Casino opening weekend draws a full house, Sw. Mich.'s Second Wave (Feb. 17, 2011)</i>	14, 15
Koco McAboy, <i>As Gun Lake Casino expands, area remains empty, WoodTV (Jan. 7, 2016)</i>	21
Logan Crawford, <i>Gun Lake Casino expansion could have big impact on Allegan, Barry Counties, WWMT (Apr. 13, 2016)</i>	15, 16, 21
Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish/Wayland Township Area, Local Revenue Sharing Board, News and Events (Dec. 2016)	13, 17
Pete Daly, <i>Gun Lake Casino has foes at bay, Grand Rapids Bus. J. (Sept. 5, 2009)</i>	16

Sherry Kuyt, <i>Water, sewer system could be a long way off for Wayland Township</i> , MLive (Apr. 25, 2016)	18
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey (Sept. 15, 2017).....	14
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Local Area Unemployment Statistics Map.....	14
